
Issued by Thomas B. King, President, Syracuse, NY 

PSC NO: 214 ELECTRICITY         LEAF: 38 
COMPANY: NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION            REVISION: 5 
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 1, 2010            SUPERSEDING REVISION: 4 
 
 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (Continued) 
 
E. Obsolete Facility Charges: 
 
The charges associated with obsolete facilities presented below are applicable to those customers having such facilities in 
service.  The charge for facility service during each billing cycle shall be one-twelfth (1/12) of the applicable annual 
amounts set forth herein as of the first day of such billing cycle.  Additional charges or credits are provided for in the 
applicable sections of this service classification. 
 

1. Lamp/Luminaire Charge 
The obsolete annual lamp/luminaire charge per unit, without volumetric charges and adjustments, are presented 
below in Table 17.  Lamp/Luminaire combinations are billed as such because of their unique lamp or luminaire 
requirements.  Lamp/Luminaire charges are determined by lamp type and size (watts) and luminaire type. 

 
 
Table 17 - Lamp/Luminaire Charge 
 

Annual Lamp/Luminaire Charge, per unit 
 
Lamp Type Lamp Size Luminaire Type Annual Charge ($) 
Incandescent <2,500 lumen Open Reflector 69.32 
 <2,500 lumen Standard Luminaire 89.78 
 4,000 lumen Open 86.08 
 4,000 lumen Enclosed 92.62 
 4,000 lumen Enclosed 99.76 
 6,000 lumen Enclosed 99.76 
 10,000 lumen Enclosed 151.38 
 
 

2. Luminaire Charge 
The obsolete annual luminaire charges per unit are presented below in Table 18.  Luminaire charges are 
determined by luminaire type and lamp size (watts). 

 
 
Table 18 - Luminaire Charge 
 

Annual Luminaire Charge, per unit ($) 
 
Luminaire Type  Lamp Size (Watts)  
 70 100 150 175 250 400 1000 
Contemporary 73.46 73.46 59.93 59.93 80.00 79.59 ----- 
Mariner ----- 296.21 296.21 ----- ----- ----- ----- 
 
 

3. Convenience Outlet Charge 
The obsolete annual convenience (festoon) outlet charge per unit, is presented as follows: 
 
 Convenience (festoon) Outlet – Old $5.14 
 

Received: 01/29/2010 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 02/01/2011

Suspended to 06/29/2010 by order in Case 10-E-0050. See Supplement No. 17. Th e supplement filing date was 02/10/2010
Suspended to 12/29/2010 by order in Case 10-E-0050. See Supplement No. 18. Th e supplement filing date was 06/17/2010
Suspended to 02/01/2011 by order in Case 10-E-0050. See Supplement No. 19. Th e supplement filing date was 12/23/2010
Cancelled by supplement No. 20 effective 01/31/2011


